

NO. 13-15197

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

W. SCOTT HARKONEN,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE and  
UNITED STATES OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of California**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CENTER FOR REGULATORY EFFECTIVENESS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

William G. Kelly, Jr. (D.C. Bar No. 411594)  
MULTINATIONAL LEGAL SERVICES, PLLC  
1850 Fall Line Dr.  
Driggs, ID 83422  
(208) 354-3050  
[wgkelly@silverstar.com](mailto:wgkelly@silverstar.com)

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
Center for Regulatory Effectiveness

June 7, 2013

## **PARTIES' CONSENT**

All parties to this case have consented to the filing of an *amicus curiae* brief by the Center for Regulatory Effectiveness.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES' CONSENT .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	vii
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL SUPPORT .....	ix
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. The Press Release Exemption in the OMB and DOJ Guidelines Should Not Be Interpreted as a Blanket Exemption Covering the DOJ Press Release in this Case. ....	3
A. Appearance of the Language Concerning Press Releases Only in the Final OMB Guidelines Indicates that OMB Did Not Regard It As a Blanket Exclusion. ....	5
B. the Interpretive Canon <i>Noscitur a Sociis</i> Applies Here and Dictates that the OMB and DOJ Exclusionary Language Concerning Press Releases Must be Interpreted as Qualified Such that It Cannot Be Construed As a Blanket Exemption. ....	6
C. OMB Guidance Confirms That the Press Release Exemption was Not Intended by Either OMB or DOJ To Cover the Press Release in This Case. ....	7
D. OMB's Interpretation of the Press Release Exclusion Is Controlling. ....	10
II. The Fourth Circuit's Opinion in the <i>Salt Institute</i> Case Should Not Be Considered Relevant Precedent on Whether the IQA Confers a Right to Correction of Agency-Disseminated Information. ....	12

A.	The <i>Salt Institute</i> Opinion Should Be Interpreted as Referring to the Correctness of the Underlying Study Data Requested in the Petition, Not the Correctness of Agency-Disseminated Information. ....	12
B.	If the Language in the Fourth Circuit’s Opinion Regarding the Lack of a Right to Correctness Is Regarded as Possibly Referring to a Right to Obtain Correction of Agency-Disseminated Information under the IQA, It Should Be Regarded as Dicta. At Most the Opinion Is Ambiguous on this Point, and Therefore It Should Not Be Considered Reliable Precedent. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....		17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....		18

ATTACHMENTS

Relevant pages of the June 10, 2002 Memorandum from OIRA to the President’s Management Council.

Relevant pages of OMB’s final agency-specific IQA Guidelines (Oct. 1, 2002).

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ams. for Safe Access v. HHS</i> , 399 F. Appx 314, 2010 WL 4024989 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	2
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	2
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	11
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1754 (2013) .....	7
<i>Decker v. Northwest Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, ___, 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013) .....	11
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990) .....	7
<i>Espinoza v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>McConnell v. United States</i> , 478 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1038 (2007) .....	13
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Prime Time Int'l Co. v. Vilsack</i> , 599 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	2, 5
<i>Salt Inst. v. Leavitt</i> , 440 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	2, 12, 14-16
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	5

**Federal Statutes**

44 U.S.C. § 3504(d) .....8, 12

44 U.S.C. § 3516 .....12

**Federal Regulations**

Department of Justice Information Quality Guidelines,  
<http://www.justice.gov/iqpr/iqpr.html> .....4, 11

OMB proposed IQA government-wide Guidelines,  
66 Fed. Reg. 34489 (June 28, 2001) .....5-6

OMB final IQA government-wide Guidelines,  
67 Fed. Reg. 8452 (Feb. 22, 2002) .....6, 7, 8

OMB Notice of Availability of OMB’s agency-specific Guidelines,  
67 Fed. Reg. 61701 (Oct. 1, 2002) .....10

OMB’s agency-specific Guidelines (relevant pages),  
[http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/assets/omb/inforeg/iqg\\_oct2002.pdf](http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/assets/omb/inforeg/iqg_oct2002.pdf). .....10
